

No. 24-232

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DUKE BRADFORD AND ARKANSAS VALLEY ADVENTURE,
LLC, D/B/A AVA RAFTING AND ZIPLINE,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL POON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
(916) 503-9060

STEVEN M. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
SSimpson@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Circuit Courts Are Split Regarding the President’s Procurement Act Authority	2
II. If the Procurement Act Authorizes the Minimum-Wage Mandate, the Court Should Resolve the Nondelegation Question	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	8, 10
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Exec. Dir., Fla. Comm’n on Ethics</i> , No. 23-12663, 2023 WL 11965005 (11th Cir. Nov. 30, 2023)	6
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	1–2, 5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	11
<i>HM Florida-Orl, LLC v. Governor of Fla.</i> , No. 23-12160, 2023 WL 6785071 (11th Cir. Oct. 11, 2023).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2–5
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7–8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5–6
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated</i> <i>as moot</i> , 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023)	3–4
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2–3, 11

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	10

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 101.....	1–5, 7, 9
40 U.S.C. § 101(1)	6
40 U.S.C. § 121(a)	1–5, 7–10
40 U.S.C. § 501(b)(1)(A)	6
40 U.S.C. § 3142.....	9
41 U.S.C. § 6502.....	9
41 U.S.C. § 6704.....	9

Regulations

79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 12, 2014)	9–10
86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 27, 2021)	5, 7
86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021).....	4

Other Authorities

Brief Amici Curiae for Texas, et al., <i>Bradford v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> (filed Sept. 27, 2024).....	8–11
The White House, <i>Statement by President Joe Biden on \$15 Minimum Wage for Federal Workers and Contractors Going into Effect</i> (Jan. 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3w979u66	10
